

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA**

Appeal No. 2:20-cv-02149-AB

MARY CUMMINS-COBB,

Debtor and Appellant,

v.

KONSTANTIN KHIONIDI as Trustee of the COBBS TRUST,
Plaintiff and Appellee.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of
California, Case No. 18-01066-RK (Kwan, J.)

Philip H. Stillman, Esq.
STILLMAN & ASSOCIATES
3015 North Bay Road, Suite B
Miami Beach, Florida 33140
Telephone: (888) 235-4279
Facsimile: (888) 235-4279
pstillman@stillmanassociates.com

*Attorneys for appellee Konstantin Khionidi, as
Trustee of the Cobbs Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	<u>1</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	<u>3</u>
ISSUES ON APPEAL	<u>4</u>
STANDARD OF REVIEW	<u>4</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>6</u>
A. The Underlying Texas Case.....	<u>6</u>
1. The Texas Trial Court Held That Cummins’ Defamation of Lollar was “Egregious, Malicious As Well As Intentional.” ..	<u>6</u>
2. The Texas Court Of Appeal Found The Evidence “Left No Doubt” That Cummins Had A Specific Intent To Cause Substantial Injury.....	<u>7</u>
3. Exemplary Damages In A Defamation Case Establishes “Actual Malice.”	<u>8</u>
4. Cummins Made Knowingly False Statements About Lollar... ..	<u>9</u>
B. The California Sister-State Judgment.....	<u>11</u>
C. The Adversary Proceeding.....	<u>11</u>
D. The Summary Judgment Motions.....	<u>12</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>14</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>15</u>

- I. CUMMINS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S JUDGMENT SUMMARILY AFFIRMED [15](#)
- II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S JUDGMENT IS OBVIOUSLY CORRECT UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW [20](#)
 - A. The Texas Judgment Is Entitled To Full Faith And Credit. . . [20](#)
 - B. The Ultimate Facts Sought To Be Litigated In This Action Were Fully And Fairly Litigated In Bat World Sanctuary v. Cummins [23](#)
 - 1. The Elements Of Defamation Under Texas Law [23](#)
 - 2. The Ultimate Facts Relevant To This Nondischargeability Action Have All Been Established [24](#)
 - C. The Facts Were Essential To The Texas Judgment [25](#)
 - D. Cummins Was Obviously The Judgment Debtor in Bat World Sanctuary v. Cummins. [26](#)
 - E. The Sister State Judgment Is Also Non-Dischargeable [26](#)
 - F. The Texas Judgment Establishes Non-dischargeability [27](#)
 - 1. Cummins' Defamation Was "Willful". [27](#)
 - 2. The Injury Was “Malicious.” [31](#)
- III. THE COURT’S UNCLEAN HANDS DECISION WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS [33](#)
- IV. NO ISSUES OF FACT REMAIN REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF THE ASSIGNMENT TO THE COBBS TRUST [34](#)

CONCLUSION..... [38](#)
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE [38](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222, 232-233 (1998)	1 , 5 , 15 , 31
<i>Bonniwell v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 663 S.W.2d 816, 822 (Tex. 1984).	23
<i>C.A.R. Transp. Brokerage Co. v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 474, 480 (9 th Cir. 2000).	4
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Allen</i> , 167 Cal.App.4th 322, 327 (2008)	34
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322-23, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	4
<i>Columbus Wood Preserving Co. v. United States</i> , 209 F.2d 153, 154 (6 th Cir. 1953)	16
<i>Cruz v. Int'l Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Cummins v. Bat World Sanctuary</i> , 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 3472, at p.73 (Tex. App. Apr. 9, 2015)	1 , 7-9 , 25 , 28 , 30 , 32
<i>Diruzza v. Cnty. of Tehama</i> , 323 F.3d 1147, 1152 (9 th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Far Out Productions, Inc. v. Oskar</i> , 247 F.3d 986, 993 (9 th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Foster v. Laredo Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 541 S.W.2d 809, 819 (Tex. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1123, 51 L. Ed. 2d 573, 97 S. Ct. 1160 (1977)	24
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040, 1066 (9 th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 284 n.11, 112 L. Ed. 2d 755, 111 S. Ct. 654 (1991)	22
<i>Hall v. Whitley</i> , 935 F.2d 164, 165 (9 th Cir. 1991).	12 , 18

Hancock v. Variyam, 400 S.W.3d 59, 66 (Tex. 2013) [25](#)

Hill v. Porter Mem'l Hosp., 90 F.3d 220, 226 (7th Cir. 1996) [16](#)

In re Bammer, 131 F.3d 788, 791 (9th Cir. 1997) (*en banc*) [5](#)

In re Burkhardt, 84 B.R. 658, 661 (9th Cir. BAP 1988). [16](#)

In re Cecchini, 780 F.2d 1440, 1443 (9th Cir. 1986) [5](#)

In re Estate of Wiechers, 199 Cal. 523, 530 (1926). [37](#)

In re Hamel, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 4521, at *17 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2009) . [16](#),
[17](#)

In re Harmon, 250 F.3d 1240, 1245 (9th Cir. 2001). [22](#), [27](#)

In re Jung Sup Lee, 335 B.R. 130, 138-39 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2005). [1](#)

In re Kritt, 190 B.R. 382, 386 (9th Cir. BAP 1995) [16](#), [17](#)

In re McCarthy, 230 B.R. 414, 417 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1999) [16](#)

In re Millican, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 3383, at *9 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio, Aug. 8, 2014)
. [36](#)

In re Morrissey, 349 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2003) [19](#)

In re Nourbakhsh, 67 F.3d 798, 800 (9th Cir. 1995) [21](#)

In re O'Brien, 312 F.3d 1135, 1136-37 (9th Cir. 2002) [17](#)

In re Perez, 30 F.3d 1209, 1217-18 (9th Cir.1994). [17](#)

In re Sasson, 424 F.3d 864, 869-70 (9th Cir. 2005) [3](#)

In re Youngchul Park, 2017 Bankr. LEXIS 1939, at 35 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. July 13,
2017). [28](#)

InterFirst Bank Dall., N.A. v. Risser, 739 S.W.2d 882, 907 (Tex. App. 1987) [29](#), [32](#)

Kawaauhau v. Geiger, 523 U.S. 57, 61, 118 S. Ct. 974, 977 (1998) [28](#)

Leyendecker & Associates, Inc. v. Wechter, 683 S.W.2d 369, 375 (Tex. 1984).. [24](#)

Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373, 380, 84 L. Ed. 2d 274, 105 S. Ct. 1327 (1985) [21](#)

McKeon v. Sambrano, 200 Cal. 739, 741 (1927); *Miller v. Cortese*, 136 Cal.App.2d 47, 49 (1955). [38](#)

Mitre v. Brooks Fashion Stores, Inc., 840 S.W.2d 612, 623-24 (Tex. App. 1992) [24](#)

Portland Feminist Women's Health Ctr. v. Advocates for Life, Inc., 877 F.2d 787, 789 (9th Cir. 1989). [13](#), [18](#)

Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Ctr. for Real Estate Educ., Inc., 621 F.3d 981, 986 (9th Cir. 2010) [5](#), [19](#)

Syncom Capital Corp. v. Wade, 924 F.2d 167, 169 (9th Cir. 1991). [13](#), [17](#), [18](#)

Thomas v. Computax Corp., 631 F.2d 139, 143 (9th Cir. 1980) [18](#)

United States v. Henderson, 241 F.3d 638, 646 (9th Cir. 2000). [6](#)

Van Der Linden v. Khan, 535 S.W.3d 179, 198 (Tex. App. 2017) [23](#)

Welch v. Hrabar, 110 S.W.3d 601, 606 (Tex. App. 2003) [22](#)

Zea v. Valley Feed & Supply, Inc., 354 S.W.3d 873, 877 (Tex. App. 2011). [22](#)
